

No. 47183-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

LEO LAVERN RUBEDREW,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 13-1-01876-6
The Honorable Garold Johnson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	9
	A. RUBEDREW’S ASSAULT CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY GROUNDS BECAUSE HE HAD ALREADY BEEN ACQUITTED OF THE SAME OFFENSE.	11
	1. <i>Jeopardy attached when the jury was sworn for the second trial and terminated upon the jury’s verdict of acquittal for attempted murder.</i>	13
	2. <i>Rubedew’s charges of attempted murder and first degree assault are the same offense.</i>	15
	B. RUBEDREW’S ASSAULT CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE STATE WAS COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED FROM RETRYING RUBEDREW ON THIS CHARGE.	19
	C. THE RECORD FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT THE TRIAL COURT ACTUALLY TOOK INTO ACCOUNT RUBEDREW’S FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES BEFORE IMPOSING DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS.	23
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

WASHINGTON STATE

<u>In re Orange</u> , 152 Wn. 2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Ahluwalia</u> , 143 Wn.2d 527, 22 P.3d 1254 (2001).....	14
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)	16
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	24
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	24, 25
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	15
<u>State v. Claypool</u> , 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002).....	24
<u>State v. Corrado</u> , 81 Wn. App. 640, 915 P.2d 1121 (1996).....	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)	24
<u>State v. Eggleston</u> , 129 Wn. App. 418, 118 P.3d 959 (2005).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Gohl</u> , 109 Wn. App. 817, 37 P.3d 293 (2001).....	13, 17
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 121 Wn.2d 317, 849 P.2d 1216 (1993)	14
<u>State v. McPhee</u> , 156 Wn. App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (2010).....	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Peele</u> , 75 Wn.2d 28, 448 P.2d 923 (1968).....	20
<u>State v. Read</u> , 100 Wn. App. 776, 998 P.2d 897 (2000)	18, 19

<u>State v. Ridgley</u> , 70 Wn.2d 555, 424 P.2d 632 (1967).....	13
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 101 Wn.2d 349, 678 P.2d 332 (1984)	14
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 140 Wn. App. 43, 165 P.3d 16 (2007)	20
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003)	21
<u>State v. Valentine</u> , 108 Wn. App. 24, 29 P.3d 42 (2001)	13, 17, 18
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	12
FEDERAL	
<u>Ashe v. Swenson</u> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1970)	20, 21, 22, 26
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932)	15-16
<u>Brown v. Ohio</u> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S. Ct. 2221, 53 L. Ed. 2d 187 (1977)	12
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342, 110 S. Ct. 668, 107 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1990)	21
<u>Green v. United States</u> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S. Ct. 221, 2 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1957)	26
<u>Illinois v. Somerville</u> , 410 U.S. 458, 93 S. Ct. 1066, 35 L. Ed. 2d 425 (1973)	13-14
<u>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</u> , 466 U.S. 294, 104 S. Ct. 1805, 80 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1984)	12
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969)	12

Richardson v. United States,
468 U.S. 317, 104 S. Ct. 3081, 82 L. Ed. 2d 242 (1984) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.28.020 9

RCW 9A.32.030 9

RCW 9A.36.011 9

RCW 10.01.160 23-24

U.S. Const. amd. V 11

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 9 12
